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Government of NCT of Delhi has constituted a Monitoring Committee for this purpose. As and when any complaint is brought to the notice of the Land and Development Office by the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, action under lease terms is initiated against the erring hospital, which inter alia includes issuance of show-cause notice, cancellation of allotment, etc.

Trace and track mechanisms for drug brands

1840. DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a)	 whether there is proposal for introduction of trace and track mechanisms for
top 300 drug brands, sold in India, to spot out counterfeit drugs;

(b)	 if so, the details thereof; and

(c)	 if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY): (a) to (c) In the 79th meeting of Drugs Technical Advisory Board (DTAB) held on 16th May, 2018, the Board has deliberated the issue and agreed for introduction of authentication system for 300 pharmaceutical brands on voluntary basis.

As decided by working group constituted to finalize the modalities for the implementation of the authentication system for top pharmaceutical brands, the top 300 brand owners have been requested to furnish a sample of each product, details of the manufacturing site, etc.

Renovation of proposed Wellness Centre, Faridabad

1841. SHRI HARSHVARDHAN SINGH DUNGARPUR: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 3621 given in the Rajya Sabha on 27th March, 2018 and state:

(a)	 the details of the current status of renovation of proposed new Wellness
Centre, Sector-16, Faridabad (Haryana);

(b)	 by when the said renovation will be completed;

(c)	 whether the roadmap to post the staff in the said new Wellness Centre
through internal adjustment has been prepared; and

(d)	 if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY): (a) to (d) Renovation of Wellness
Centre, Sector-16, Faridabad is complete. 3 Doctors, 2 Pharmacists, 2 Multi-Tasking Staffs and 1 Lower Division Clerk have been identified for the Wellness Centre,
Faridabad.

Free life-saving and generic drugs

1842.	D R. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:
	 SHRI RAJMANI PATEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a)	 the action plan drawn up by Government to distribute free life-saving and
generic drugs to boost healthcare services in the country indicating the financial and operational modalities worked out for the purpose;

(b)	 whether Government proposes to provide all the drugs/drug formulations
included in the National List of Essential Medicines (NLEM) under the scheme; and

(c)	 if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor indicating the drugs
selected to be provided under the plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY): (a) Public Health and hospitals being a State subject, it is for the States/UTs to take necessary actions to boost healthcare services including distribution of life-saving and generic drugs in public health facilities. However, under the National Health Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is provided to the States/UTs for strengthening their healthcare delivery system including support for provision of essential drugs free of cost to those who access public health facilities. All the States/UTs have reported that they have notified free drug policy in their respective States/UTs.

Availability of the drugs are being monitored through Drug and Vaccine Distribution Management System (DVDMS). DVDMS is a web-based Supply Chain Management
System that deals in purchase, supply, distribution and inventory management of various drugs, sutures, surgical and consumable items. It has an in-built provision of monitoring and checking the availability of medicine at all facilities at district and State level. DVDMS links various Regional/District Drug Warehouses (DWH), District Hospitals (DH), their sub stores like Community Health Centres (CHC) and Primary Health Centres (PHC). Moreover, it has the functionality for distribution of drugs to patients, thus enabling tracking of consumption till last mile.

